

15-466

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 13 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
PETITIONER,
v.
RICHARD HEALY,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. SCOTT BALLENGER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
scott.ballenger@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. The District Court Proceedings	7
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A JUDGE-MADE EXCEPTION TO THE FAA THAT UNIQUELY DISFAVORS ARBITRATION	14
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Exception Is Not Supported by General Contract Waiver Principles.....	15
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Exception Is Not Supported By Ordinary Procedural Waiver Rules.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S THEORETICAL ALTERNATE GROUND WOULD DEEPEN AN EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A PARTY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION BY FILING A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH A MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION	23
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S PREJUDICE ANALYSIS ALSO IMPLICATES AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT, AND MERITS REVIEW.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation (Healy v. Cox Communications, Inc.)</i> , 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015).....	1a
---	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma denying Defendant Cox Communications, Inc.’s Motion to Compel Arbitration of Absent Class Member Claims, <i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation</i>, No. 12-MDL-2048-C, 2014 WL 3567629 (W.D. Okla. July 18, 2014)</p>	17a
<p>Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit denying petition for rehearing, <i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation (Healy v. Cox Communications, Inc.)</i>, No. 14-6158 (10th Cir. July 27, 2015)</p>	24a
<p>9 U.S.C. § 2.....</p>	26a
<p>9 U.S.C. § 4.....</p>	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>ABF Freight System, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 728 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Adams v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith</i> , 888 F.2d 696 (10th Cir. 1989).....	27, 28
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	2, 14, 22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	2, 15, 22
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	18
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 354 (D. Colo. 1999)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	1, 22
<i>Creative Solutions Group, Inc. v. Pentzer Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Dahl v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 356 A.2d 221 (Md. 1976)	16
<i>Dickinson v. Heinold Securities, Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 296 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 14841 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2015)	31
<i>Erdman Co. v. Phoenix Land & Acquisition, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15, 27
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Incorporation</i> , 791 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1986).....	27, 31
<i>Gray Holdco, Inc. v. Cassidy</i> , 654 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Grumhaus v. Comerica Securities, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Americas Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hooper v. Advance America, Cash Advance Centers of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Jernigan v. Langley</i> , 111 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. 2003).....	16
<i>Joca-Roca Real Estate, LLC v. Brennan</i> , 772 F.3d 945 (1st Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Johnson v. KeyBank National Association (In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation)</i> , 754 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. v. Bombardier Recreational Products, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Kelly v. Golden</i> , 352 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Keough v. Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922).....	7
<i>Keytrade USA, Inc. v. Ain Temouchent M/V</i> , 404 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15, 24
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Services</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	14, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Larsen v. Citibank FSB (In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation)</i> , 780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17, 28
<i>Leadertex v. Morganton Dyeing & Finishing Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Lowery v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 273 F.R.D. 668 (D.N.M. 2011)	29
<i>Mardirosian v. Lincoln National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 474 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	22
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Meister</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1987)	18
<i>Maxum Foundations, Inc. v. Salus Corp.</i> , 779 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2
<i>National Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	20
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1049 (2005).....	21
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	19
<i>Peterson v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Price v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Reid Burton Construction, Inc. v. Carpenters District Council</i> , 614 F.2d 698 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 824 (1980).....	15
<i>Republic Insurance Co. v. PAICO Receivables, LLC</i> , 383 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 355 (2014).....	32
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schwilm v. Holbrook</i> , 661 F.2d 12 (3d Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Security Insurance Co. of New Haven v. Johnson</i> , 276 F.2d 182 (10th Cir. 1960)	19
<i>Sharif v. Wellness International Network, Ltd.</i> , 376 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Shy v. Navistar International Corp.</i> , 781 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Silva v. Encyclopedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 385 (1st Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Silva v. National American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 211 (Ct. App. 1976)	16
<i>Simmons v. Orion Insurance Co.</i> , 366 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1966)	24
<i>Spectracom, Inc. v. Tyco International, Inc.</i> , 124 F. App'x 75 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>St. Mary's Medical Center of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum Products Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Steel Warehouse Co. v. Abalone Shipping Ltd.</i> , 141 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1998)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stok & Associates, P.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1556, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2955 (2011).....	27
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 600 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd. v. Manhattan Industries, Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 457 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 819 (1985).....	30
<i>Williams v. Cigna Financial Advisors, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1995).....	26

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	19
23 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th online ed. 2015).....	16, 17, 25
5 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	24
